
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted 
Subgroup 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this subgroup meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,  
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Membership  
Councillors Gartside, Lovecy (Chair), Reid and Sadler 
Co-opted Members -  
Miss S Iltaf 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 2 March 2022. 

 

3 - 8 

 
2.   Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.   

 
To consider inspection reports for a selection of the schools. 

 

9 - 10 

 
2a.   Broad Oak Primary School 

 
11 - 18 

 
2b.   King David High School 

 
19 - 28 

 
2c.   Lily Lane Primary School 

 
29 - 36 

 
2d.   Rushbrook Primary Academy 

 
37 - 44 

 
2e.   St John Bosco RC Primary School 

 
45 - 52 

 
2f.   St Mary's RC Primary School 

 
53 - 60 

 
3.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

To review the Terms of Reference and Work Programme of the 
Subgroup. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61 - 64 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 20 July 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA. 



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Foley, Hewitson, Nunney and Reid 
 
CYP/OSG/22/04 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/05 Local Government Association (LGA) Permanence Peer 
Challenge 
 
The Subgroup received a report of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services which 
provided feedback from the recent LGA Permanence Peer Challenge. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

• The process; 
• Key messages from the review; and 
• Recommendations. 

 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Subgroup’s discussions 
were: 
 

• To note the improvements made since 2014 when Manchester’s Children’s 
Services were judged as “inadequate” by Ofsted; 

• The importance of Members continuing to undertake visits across Children’s 
Services;  

• Social Worker caseloads, including the variability of caseloads between Social 
Workers; 

• The number of agency staff; and 
• Whether Our Children and Young People (Looked After Children and Care 

Leavers) received priority for health services, for example dental appointments 
and Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 

 
In response to a Member’s comment that the report did not mention the pandemic, 
the Strategic Director of Children and Education Services informed Members that 
one of the peer reviewers had commented positively on staff not talking about the 
pandemic, reflecting that the service had continued to work face-to-face throughout, 
unlike many other local authorities.  He reported that the average caseload for 
experienced Social Workers was about 17.6, with the highest number being 25 and 
Newly Qualified Social Workers having an average caseload of 12 or 13, whereas in 
2015 some Social Workers had 40 to 50 cases.    He advised that there were 36 
agency staff across the Directorate and that this was the lowest level of reliance on 

Page 3

Item 1



 

agency staff across the region.  In response to a Member’s comments, he provided 
an update on progress in providing staff with suitable IT equipment.  He 
recommended that he and the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee have a discussion about future visits to the service, including making the 
visits more focused.  Members discussed the need to ensure the voice of the child 
was heard and the role of Our Year in engaging with children and young people. 
 
A Member suggested that training should be arranged for Councillors in the new 
municipal year covering a range of topics, including the journey that Children’s 
Services had been on since 2014, noting that there would be new Councillors after 
the election.  The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services agreed that a 
session on Children’s Services could be provided to Members in the new municipal 
year, also covering the future plans for the service. In response to the question about 
health services, he informed the Subgroup that Our Children and Young People had 
a designated team of health professionals, that they had a good relationship with 
CAMHS and that additional services could be commissioned where needed.  He 
confirmed that Our Children and Young People were prioritised for access to health 
services, including dentistry.  In response to a further question, he reported that when 
they became Looked After, children received an initial health assessment and a 
Personal Education Plan.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/06 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.  The Senior Schools Quality 
Assurance Officer provided an overview of this information. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for St Patrick’s RC Primary 
School, which had been judged as “good” at its most recent inspection in November 
2021.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer reported that the school had 
been placed in special measures in 2009 then judged as “satisfactory” in 2011 and, 
following the change in the Ofsted Framework, judged as “requires improvement” on 
three subsequent inspections so, she advised, this inspection had been critical.  She 
outlined how a formal partnership with St Edmund’s RC Primary School had 
benefited both schools.  She highlighted some of the key points from the Ofsted 
report.  A Member welcomed the positive journey of this school to achieving a “good” 
judgement and suggested that the Subgroup could consider visiting the school.  A 
Member reported that some schools subsequently reverted to “requires 
improvement” at their next inspection and highlighted the need for local authority 
support to ensure that this did not happen.  A Member welcomed that phonics 
teaching was good at the school and that pupils were knowledgeable about climate 
change.  In response to a Member’s comments about the challenges faced by small 
schools, the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer informed Members that the 
Diocese of Salford was exploring the option of academising all its schools.  She 
advised that her team were conscious of the need to sustain improvements made 
and that the allocation of their time across different schools was regularly reviewed. 

Page 4

Item 1



 

 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Eden Boys’ Leadership 
Academy which had been judged as “good”.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance 
Officer highlighted some of the key areas within the report including that the school 
had been judged as “outstanding” for behaviour and attitudes and personal 
development.  She reported that the school was open to engagement with the local 
authority, for example, communicating messages about vaccination, although not 
with the Quality Assurance Team.  The Subgroup discussed single sex schools 
within the city, noting that there had been community resistance to a proposed move 
to make existing single-sex schools mixed-sex.  In response to comments from the 
Chair, the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer reported that the Director of 
Education had a positive working relationship with the Executive Principal, who was 
also the Executive Principal of the neighbouring Eden Girls’ Leadership Academy.  
The Chair suggested that the Subgroup might want to visit Eden Boys’ Leadership 
Academy. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Rolls Crescent Primary 
School, which had been judged as “good”.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance 
Officer informed Members that it had converted to an academy and that the 
predecessor school had also been judged as “good”.  She advised Members that the 
school worked collaboratively with the other schools in the same multi-academy trust.  
She highlighted the main points from the report.  She advised that the school had 
been engaging with the Council’s quality assurance processes from this academic 
year.  In response to a Member’s question, she outlined the universal offer to 
Manchester schools, which included a link person within the Council’s Quality 
Assurance Team.  She advised that, unless there were circumstances that warranted 
a higher level of support, schools which were judged as good or better were entitled 
to one visit from a quality assurance professional commissioned by the Council per 
year and that the Council received a written report with feedback from that visit.  A 
Member who was the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
suggested that the Committee could look at One Education at a future meeting. 
 
The Subgroup considered the letter from Ofsted following the recent special 
measures monitoring inspection of The East Manchester Academy.  The Senior 
Schools Quality Assurance Officer advised that this was the second monitoring 
inspection since the school had been placed in special measures and that this was 
the best outcome they could have received.  She reported that the school was on a 
journey, making improvements, and that, if this work continued at the same pace, the 
school was on track for coming out of special measures.  She reported that the 
school had an Executive Headteacher and interim management board in place and 
that there was very good engagement with the Quality Assurance Team.  She 
outlined some of the improvements that had been made and steps being taken to 
secure further improvements.  In particular, she stated that, at the time the school 
was placed in special measures, there had been serious safeguarding concerns but 
there had been sustained improvements in this area and pupils now said that they 
felt safe and well looked after.  In response to a Member’s question, she reported 
that Ofsted did consider parental views on the school and, if it had been identified as 
a concern, it would have been highlighted in the report.  She reported that she would 
discuss the school’s engagement with parents with her colleague who attended the 
interim management board meetings.  A Member expressed concern that schools in 

Page 5

Item 1



 

special measures often struggled to recruit and retain staff.  The Senior Schools 
Quality Assurance Officer acknowledged that this was an issue, also noting the 
restriction on recruiting newly qualified teachers, and that recruitment issues could 
result in teachers teaching their second or third subject.  A Member suggested that 
the Subgroup consider visiting the school.  In response to a Member’s question, the 
Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer stated that she would check whether the 
school had a Local Authority representative on the governing body.  A Member, who 
was also the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, advised 
that the Committee should look at school governance at a future meeting.  She also 
stated that she would ask the School Governance Lead about governor vacancies at 
Manchester schools. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Medlock Primary School.  The 
Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer informed the Subgroup that the school had 
previously been judged as “requires improvement” and had been judged as “requires 
improvement” again at the latest inspection, but with two areas which were 
considered “good”.  She advised that this was one of the highest priority primary 
schools for her team and that the school was engaging well with her team.  She 
outlined the support the school was receiving and highlighted some of the key points 
from the report.  A Member suggested that the Subgroup consider visiting this 
school.  In response to a Member’s question about what powers the local authority 
had in relation to schools which were at risk of going into special measures, the 
Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer advised that her team built a relationship 
with school leaders to a point where they were comfortable with being strategically 
influenced because of the support the Council could provide to them.  She advised 
that there were statutory powers that could be used where necessary, if this 
relationship had broken down, but that this was not needed in relation to this school.  
A Member asked what tools were available to support the school to improve its 
governance, for example, bringing in a national leader on governance to support the 
school.  The Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer advised that, as Ofsted had 
identified governance as an area for improvement, her team could approach the 
school to encourage them to engage in an external review of governance by the 
national leader as a supportive measure and she stated that she would discuss this 
with the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer who supported this school.  
 
Members discussed which schools they would like to visit and provisionally proposed 
to visit Medlock Primary School, The East Manchester Academy and Eden Boys’ 
Leadership Academy, with arrangements to be finalised in the new municipal year. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To write to St Patrick’s RC Primary School, Eden Boys’ Leadership Academy 

and Rolls Crescent Primary School to congratulate them on their recent Ofsted 
reports. 

 
2. To arrange visits to a selection of the schools in the new municipal year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Item 1



 

CYP/OSG/22/07 Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 
 

Page 7

Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Schools - OfSTED Inspection Outcomes 

Academic Year 2021 22 

Scrutiny 27th July 2022 

School 
 

Type of 
Inspection 

Dates  Outcome 

The King David 
High School 
(Academy) 

Section 5 10 & 11 Nov 
2021 

Inadequate overall 
QE, B&A, 6th form Good 

St Chrysostom’s 
Primary 

Section 8 2&3 Feb 
2022 

St Chrysostom’s continues to be a 
good school 

Manchester 
Enterprise Academy 

Section 5 9&10 Feb 
2022 

Good overall 
B&A / PD / L&M outstanding 

Eden Girls’ Section 5 16&17 Feb 
2022 

Good overall 
B&A / PD outstanding 

Rushbrook Primary 
Academy 

Section 5 22&23 
March 2022 

RI overall 
B&A / PD / L&M good 

Broadoak Primary 
School 

Section 5 29&30 
March 2022 

RI overall 
B&A / PD good 

St John Bosco RC 
Primary 

Section 5 29&30 
March 2022 

RI overall 
B&A / PD good 

St Peter’s RC High  Section 8 29&30 
March 2022 

St Peter’s continues to be a good 
school 

Whalley Range 
High School 
(Academy) 

Section 8 27&28 April 
2022 

Whalley Range continues to be a good 
school 

St Mary’s RC 
Primary 
(Levenshulme) 

Section 5 4&5 May 
2022 

Outstanding 

    
    

 

Page 9

Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

School report 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Inspection of Broad Oak Primary 
School 
Broad Oak Lane, East Didsbury, Manchester, Greater Manchester M20 5QB 

 
 
 
Inspection dates: 29 and 30 March 2022 
 
 

Overall effectiveness 
[...]
m a wide range of extra-
curricular activities at lunchtimes and after school. This includes orchestra club and 
boxing. Leaders have recently introduced a ‘learning for life’ curriculum. This 
provides pupils and students with the opportunity to learn about healthy 
relationships and how to keep themselves safe in the community. Staff have 

Page 21

Item 2b



 
 

 
 

  Inspection report: The King David High School 

10 and 11 November 2021 4 
 

 

received training to help them to deliver this curriculum. However, some staff do not 
feel confident to teach aspects of the programme. For example, some teachers felt 
ill-equipped to teach about contraception. Older pupils said that they do not learn 
enough about different types of families or relationships.  
 
Leaders ensure that pupils and students have access to some careers information, 
education, advice and guidance. Even so, some older pupils, including students in 
the sixth form, do not receive the guidance that they need to make informed 
decisions about their next steps. For instance, some students outlined how they 
would appreciate more support to make decisions about their choice of university.  
 
A few members of the governing body do not understand their roles and 
responsibilities. They are overly involved in the day-to-day running of the school. 
This hampers senior leaders’ ability to take appropriate steps to improve the school 
and to safeguard pupils. Additionally, those responsible for governance do not fulfil 
all of their statutory duties, for example in relation to safeguarding. 
 
Some parents feel that their voices have not been heard by leaders and governors 
when they have raised legitimate concerns about their children. Since the 
appointment of the executive headteacher, leaders have started to address this issue 
and re-establish effective relationships with parents. Leaders are increasingly 
considerate of the workload and well-being of staff.  
 

Safeguarding 
 
The arrangeme
[...]
 of pupils Mixed 

Number of pupils on the school roll 627 

Appropriate authority The governing body 

Chair of governing body  Keith Hulton 

Headteacher Julia Clark 

Website www.lilylane.manchester.sch.uk 

Date of previous inspection 2 and 3 October 2018, under section 5 
of the Education Act 2005 

 

Information about this school 
 
  There has been significant turbulence in staffing since the school was last 

inspected. Two new deputy headteachers and an early years leader have been 
appointed.  

  A new chair of governors and vice-chair of governors have been appointed since 
the time of the last inspection. 

  A large proportion of pupils have lived in other countries before they began at this 
school. Many pupils speak English as an additional language.  

  Leaders do not make use of any alternative provision. 
 

Information about this inspection 
 
The inspectors carried out this inspection under section 5 of the Education Act 2005. 
 
In accordance with section 44(1) of the Education Act 2005, Her Majesty’s Chief 
Inspector is of the opinion that this school requires special measures because it is 
failing to give its pupils an acceptable standard of education and the persons 
responsible for leading, managing or governing the school are not demonstrating the 
capacity to secure the necessary improvement in the school. 

Page 34

Item 2c



 
 

 
 

  Inspection report: Lily Lane Primary School 

24 and 25 May 2022 7 
 

 

 
  This was the first routine inspection that the school received since the COVID-19 

pandemic began. Inspectors discussed the impact of the pandemic with leaders 
and have taken that into account in their evaluation of the school. 

  Inspectors spoke with the headteacher and other leaders in the school, including 
the leader for SEND.  

  Inspectors spoke with two governors, including the chair of governors. Inspectors 
also met with a representative of the local authority.  

  Inspectors looked at a range of documentatio
[...]
ctors discussed the impact of the pandemic with leaders 
and have taken that into account in their evaluation of the school. 

  Inspectors held discussions with the principal and other leaders. They also spoke 
with subject leaders and members of staff. The lead inspector spoke with two 
trustees of the multi-academy trust, including the chief executive officer. The lead 
inspector met with four members of the local governing body, including the chair 
of governors, and also met with a representative of the local authority. 

Page 42

Item 2d



 
 

 
 

  Inspection report: Rushbrook Primary Academy 

22 and 23 March 2022 7 
 

 

  Inspectors observed pupils’ behaviour in classrooms, during playtimes and 
lunchtimes and around the school. They spoke with different groups of pupils to 
discuss their views of the school, their learning, their behaviour and safety. 

  Inspectors checked the arrangements for keeping pupils safe. They reviewed 
documentation, checked attendance information and spoke to leaders, governors 
and pupils. 

  Inspectors carried out deep dives in early reading, mathematics, English, 
geography, science and art and design. For each deep dive, inspectors discussed 
the curriculum with subject leaders, visited a sample of lessons, spoke to 
teachers, spoke to some pupils about their learning and reviewed samples of 
pupils’ work. The lead inspector also observed pupils reading to a familiar adult. 
Inspectors also considered aspects of a number of other subjects on the school’s 
curriculum. 

  Inspectors spoke to parents and considered the views of parents and carers 
shared through Ofsted Parent View. This included the comments received via the 
free-text facility. They also reviewed the responses to Ofsted’s surveys for staff 
and pupils. 

  Inspectors considered a range of documentation shared by school leaders, 
including the MAT scheme of delegation, the school development plan, the 
minutes taken at governors’ meetings and leaders’ s
[...]
o the Committee. 

Access to 
Information 

Meetings of this Subgroup will be open to members of the 
press and public except where information which is 
confidential or exempt from publication is being considered.   
 
Papers for the Subgroup will be made available to members 
of the press and public on the Council’s website and in 
Central Library except where information which is confidential 
or exempt from publication is being considered.   

Schedule of 
Meetings  

27 July 2022 
Further dates to be confirmed 

 

Page 61

Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Ofsted Subgroup  

Work Programme – July 2022 
 
Wednesday 27 July 2022, 10 am 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 
awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools. 

Andrea 
Daubney 
Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 
 

 

P
age 63

Item
 3

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup
	Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022


	2 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools
	2a Broad Oak Primary School
	2b King David High School
	2c Lily Lane Primary School
	2d Rushbrook Primary Academy
	2e St John Bosco RC Primary School
	2f St Mary's RC Primary School
	3 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme
	Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
	Ofsted Subgroup
	Work Programme – July 2022







Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Gartside and Reid 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bano, Member of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Sadler 
Miss S Iltaf, Teacher Representative 
 
CYP/OSG/22/8 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/9 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools  
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.  The Director of Education 
provided an overview of this information, stating that overall the position in 
Manchester was positive, with 91% of primary schools and 75% of secondary 
schools being judged as “good” or “outstanding”.  She outlined the context of the 
recent inspections, highlighting the impact of the pandemic on Manchester schools.   
  
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Broad Oak Primary School, 
which had been judged as “requires improvement”.  The Director of Education 
reported that the school had previously been judged as “good” and highlighted some 
of the challenges facing the school including falling pupil numbers and financial 
problems.  She informed Members that the school was engaging with the Council 
and with the Aspire multi-academy trust to secure improvements.  She highlighted 
that Ofsted had identified some strengths in the report but that curriculum 
development had been identified as an area which needed to improve.  
  
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Rushbrook Primary Academy 
which had been judged as “requires improvement” at its most recent inspection.  The 
Director of Education reported that the school had also been judged as “requires 
improvement” at its previous inspection but that there had been improvements in the 
more recent report, with some areas now judged as “good”.  She highlighted that 
curriculum development had been identified as an area for improvement in this 
report, in common with a number of the reports that the Subgroup was considering.  
She informed the Subgroup that the school engaged with the Council and was part of 
a multi-academy trust.  A Member expressed concern that the current Ofsted report 
format was not detailed enough.  She also expressed concern about the focus that 
Ofsted were taking and advised that there was insufficient consideration of what 



schools had been dealing with during the pandemic.  In response to a question from 
the Chair about support being provided to the school, the Director of Education 
reported that the Head engaged well with Council’s Education Service, which had 
invited them in for support and challenge meetings.  She also commented positively 
about the Chair of Governors and highlighted that Ofsted had judged the leadership 
and management of the school to be “good”; however, she expressed concern that 
leadership of the curriculum was not stronger, considering that the school was part of 
a multi-academy trust, which should be supporting this.  The Subgroup discussed the 
forthcoming regulations in relation to schools which had twice been judged as below 
“good” and whether there would be a re-brokering process for the school to become 
part of a different multi-academy trust.  The Chair asked that the Subgroup be kept 
informed on this.  
  
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for St John Bosco RC Primary 
School which had been judged as “requires improvement”.  The Director of Education 
reported that it was a very small, one-form-entry school.  She reported that the school 
had previously been judged as “good” but that the Council had had concerns about 
the school and had provided additional support, including inviting the new Head, who 
had been appointed prior to the pandemic, in for a support and challenge meeting.  
She advised that the Head had worked hard to make improvements, that progress 
was being made and that, as a result, the report was more positive than it could have 
been, with some areas judged as “good”.   
  
A Member commented that small schools should be encouraged to work together 
more, stating that this was particularly an issue in north Manchester.  The Director of 
Education reported that her service was discussing this with the Diocese of Salford, 
that some Federations of schools had been established for this reason and that the 
Diocese of Salford wanted its schools to become part of the Emmaus Catholic 
Academy Trust.  She highlighted that the Schools White Paper included the 
expectation that schools would become part of a multi-academy trust by 2030.  She 
advised that her service was putting in place subject leadership networks and 
citywide subject days for subject areas which were in need of curriculum 
development, with these being run by the Manchester Schools Alliance.  She 
highlighted that there were also networks in north Manchester such as the north 
primary heads meetings which could be used to support curriculum development.    
  
In response to a Member’s question about falling rolls, the Director of Education 
reported that pupil numbers had declined in Reception and Year 1 but that some Key 
Stage 2 year groups and the secondary sector were very full.  She stated that 
primary schools were being advised to take a pragmatic approach, bringing staffing 
levels in line with pupil numbers while making use of the space available, as it was 
expected that numbers would increase again in future; however, she recognised that 
this was particularly challenging for very small, single-form-entry schools. 
  
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for St Mary’s RC Primary School, 
which had been judged as “outstanding”.  The Director of Education praised the work 
of the Executive Headteacher.  She explained that the school had received a section 
8 inspection prior to the pandemic at which the inspectors had thought that the school 
could be “outstanding”; however, she advised that the judgement could only be 
changed by a full section 5 inspection, which had taken place in May 2022.  The 



Subgroup welcomed the excellent report.  A Member suggested that the Subgroup 
visit the school.  The Chair recommended that the Committee write to the school to 
congratulate them.  
  
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Lily Lane Primary School, 
which had been judged as “inadequate”.  The Director of Education stated that the 
Council had had concerns about the school for some time.  She reported that her 
service had put in place additional support to the school, including brokering support 
from another school, but that it had not been well-used; however, she acknowledged 
that, once the pandemic started, the school had responded well to the situation, 
including having a lot of children on site, quickly setting up remote learning and 
supporting the local community.  She advised that the school had received a positive 
monitoring visit during the pandemic.  She reported that her service had met with the 
school again in September 2021, as the COVID restrictions were lifted, to continue 
the offer of support but that the school did not take up the support offered.  She 
reported that a lot of work was planned to improve the school and outlined action 
taken since the inspection, included brokering leadership from the Head of another 
local school, disestablishing the governing body and putting in place an Interim 
Executive Board (IEB).   A Member suggested that the Subgroup visit Lily Lane 
Primary School, to which the Chair agreed.  In response to a question from the Chair, 
the Director of Education reported that the Executive Headteacher would be 
spending three days a week at the school and that there would be two Deputy Heads 
in place.  She reported that they were not advertising for a permanent Headteacher 
yet as the school would have to join a multi-academy trust.  
  
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for King David High School which 
had been judged as “inadequate”.  The Director of Education noted the unusual 
context of this inspection, the school having successfully challenged a previous 
inspection judgement.  She reported that, since the most recent inspection, the 
school had been engaging well with the Council and the family of Manchester 
schools and that the new Executive Head was making a positive difference.  A 
Member suggested that the Subgroup visit the school.  The Subgroup discussed the 
finding that the school had discrimination unlawfully on the grounds of sex and the 
need to address this, including the challenges of religious sensitivities and getting 
support from parents and governors, including religious leaders.  The Director of 
Education clarified that King David had a co-educational school with smaller single-
sex units for children from more orthodox families who preferred a single-sex 
education and that the concerns related to the opportunities available to the girls in 
the single-sex provision.  She reported that Ofsted’s view was that, as it was a state-
funded school, while single-sex provision was acceptable, the female pupils needed 
to be offered the full curriculum and have the same opportunities as the boys.   
  
A Member expressed concern about some private faith schools.  In response to a 
question from the Chair, the Director of Education reported that private schools were 
subject to regulatory inspections and were included in the Council’s safeguarding 
work but that unregistered schools which were not known to the authorities were a 
concern.  The Chair commented that Ward Councillors could raise any issues they 
became aware of in their ward. 
  
 



Decisions 
  
1.            To write to St Mary’s RC Primary School to congratulate them on their recent 

Ofsted report. 
  
2.            To arrange visits to St Mary’s RC Primary School, Lily Lane Primary School 

and King David High School. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/10 Terms of Reference and Work Programme  
 
Decision 
  
To note the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 
 
 


